

No: 49592-9
Lewis County Superior Court No: 16-1-00177-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TYLER M. WALLACE,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR LEWIS COUNTY

The Honorable Nelson Hunt

APPELLATE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL
AND DISMISS APPEAL PURSUANT TO RAP 18.3

BRET ROBERTS
Attorney for Appellant
LAW OFFICE OF BRET ROBERTS, PLLC
624 Polk Street
Port Townsend, WA 98368
(360)379-6991 - phone
(360)385-4012 – fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii-iii

A. IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY 1

B. STATEMENT OF RELIEF REQUESTED..... 1

C. FACTS RELEVANT TO MOTION 1

D. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF 1-2

E. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2-6

F. RAP 18.3(2) IDENTIFICATION OF ISSUES..... 9-12

 1. Was there Sufficient Evidence to Convict Mr. Wallace of
 Second Degree Assault?..... 9

 2. Did the Trial Court Err by Admitting an Exhibit of Facebook
 Messages During Testimony about Prior Inconsistent Statements? 10

 3. Did Defense Counsel Provide Ineffective Assistance by Failing
 to Object on Fifth Amendment Grounds to the Introduction of
 Testimony Regarding Mr. Wallace leading Officer Humphrey
 to the Knife?..... 11

G. CONCLUSION..... 13

 Certificate of Service..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	
<i>Anders v. California</i> 386 U.S. 738, 87 S.Ct. 1396, 18 L.Ed.2d 493 (1967).....	2
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>City of Seattle v. Stalsbrotten</i> 138 Wn.2d 227 (1999).....	11
<i>Rice v. Offshore Systems, Inc.</i> 167 Wn.App. 77 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Bird</i> 136 Wn.App. 127 (2006).....	10
<i>State v. Campos-Cerna</i> 154 Wn.App. 702 (2010).....	12
<i>State v. Danielson</i> 37 Wn.App. 469 (1984).....	10
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> 76 Wn.2d 449 (1969).....	11
<i>State v. Goodman,</i> 150 Wn.2d 774 (2004).....	9
<i>State v. Hairston</i> 133 Wn.2d 534 (1997).....	2
<i>State v. Horton</i> 116 Wn.App. 909 (2003).....	11
<i>State v. Moreno</i> 21 Wn.App. 430 (1978).....	12

<i>State v. Ohlson</i> 131 Wn.App. 71 (2005)	10
<i>State v. Spearman</i> 59 Wn.App. 323 (1990)	12
<i>State v. Stevens</i> 69 Wn.2d 906 (1966)	11
<i>State v. Wethered</i> 110 Wn.2d 466 (1988)	12

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 3.5	7, 12
ER404(b).....	7
ER 613	11
ER 901	10
RAP 15.2(i).....	2
RAP 18.3(a)	2, 9
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(h)(ii)	7
